
CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM 
WEDNESDAY 18TH JULY 2018 AT 7.00 PM 

CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY - 3 STAPYLTON ROAD, BARNET, EN5 4QT 

Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Alison Cornelius

Governance Services contact: Naomi Kwasa 020 359 4144 
chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM
Chipping Barnet Library

18th July 2018
7PM

Chairman:  Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Alison Cornelius

 
ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE FORUM MEETING

Items must be submitted to Governance Service (ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@Barnet.gov.uk) by 10.00am on on the fifth working 
day before the meeting (for example, if a meeting is due to take place on a Wednesday evening, questions must be received by 10am on 

Wednesday of the week before)

Issue Raised Response

1. Title: Residents Parking for Green Road, Rasper Road & 
Sherwood Street N20

Lead Petitioner: Faisel Choudhry

Number of signatures: 83

Ward: Totteridge

Petition: We the undersigned petition the council to introduce 
Residential Parking for Green Road, Rasper Road and Sherwood 
Street to alleviate significant parking issues residents of these 
places have been facing for many years. 

The situation became drastically worse when Derwent Crescent 
and adjoining roads became Controlled Parking Zones in recent 
years.

The Lead Petitioner will be given three minutes to present the petition to 
the Forum. Following the presentation the Residents Forum Chairman will 
decide to:

- Take no action

- Refer the matter to a chief officer to respond to within 20 working days; 
or

- Refer the matter to the relevant Area Committee (if funding is required)

3

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1

mailto:ChippingBarnet.ResidentsForum@barnet.gov.uk


Issue Raised Response

The current state of parking means that parents are not able to 
use their cars for food shopping for their children as their parking 
spaces will be occupied as soon as they leave, resulting in them 
having to park their car many roads away from their homes. 
Additionally, residents are not able to travel freely with their cars 
for the same reason of not being able to park their cars upon their 
return.

A number of commuters from nearby areas are parking their cars 
on these roads and then walking to the station, thereby denying 
use of the parking spaces usually for the whole day to residents.

Additionally the local Audi Garage on the High Road uses the 
roads as an overflow car park for their own fleet of cars, with some 
remaining on the road for weeks (presumably pending sale of the 
car).

The lack of a CPZ and adjoining roads enjoying a CPZ means that 
this problem will not resolve itself, and it only likely to become 
worse with new housing developments in and around the 
Whetstone area.

2. Title: Request for double yellow lines along the entrance from 
Totteridge Lane into Badgers Croft.

Resident: Mr Bernard Isow

Ward: Totteridge

Issue:  For several years I have made attempts to have a double 
yellow line painted along the entrance from Totteridge Lane into 
Badgers Croft. On many days of the week, you will find cars 
parked on the left hand side of the road, leaving single line traffic 

Your  request for yellow lines to be introduced has been noted, and 
Officers intend to seek to commence the initial prioritisation and 
assessment of the bulk of requests received over the past year or so later 
this year.  

This request will be part of the batch being looked at. It is expected that 
after this assessment/prioritisation exercise takes place, a decision will be 
made on which items to progress shortly thereafter.  

Whilst the Council carries out this work, we thank you for your ongoing 
patience.

4



Issue Raised Response

and restricted view (due to the sharp bend) for other passing cars. 
I believe this is very dangerous as drivers coming in and out of 
Badgers Croft are faced with a sharp blind bend. On several 
occasions, older drivers visiting and leaving the Village Hall are 
almost subject to a head on crash.
I request that the council considering painting double yellow lines 
on the entrance from Totteridge lane into badgers Croft.

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact 
Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk 

3. Title: Review parking in Lancaster Road

Resident: Mr Simon Greatbatch

Association/Group: Lancaster Road Industrial Estate Businesses

Ward: East Barnet

Issue: We run two companies in Lancaster Road that have at 
least 10 deliveries per day by lorry - 3-4 of these are articulated 
lorries. We struggle to get the lorries up Lancaster Rd due to a 
sign on the Longmore Ave end by the old kebab shop and how 
residents park making the road too narrow. Either we need a ban 
on parking on one side of the road, or alternatively access to our 
estate from Margaret road end which is currently a one way. This 
situation is only going to get worse as more flats are due to 
appear on this road.
Review either parking in Lancaster Rd - making it on one side 
only, or open up the Margaret road end to our Industrial Estate 
and block the road at Henry road to traffic coming the other way, 
so they will have to turn into Henry Rd and then Edward Rd.

There is specific funding available as part of the Local Implementation 
Plan (LIP) budget for Lorry Restriction Changes for this financial year 
2018/19. This funding is to investigate and implement local and wider area 
lorry restriction changes.

As part of this funding the Council will review the area around to Lancaster 
Road Industrial Estate and undertake a feasibility study to understand if 
any changes are required to improve access for lorries. 

The initial assessment can be undertaken as part of the 2018/19 Work 
programme, however, depending on any measures proposed, additional 
funding and statutory consultation would need to be approved and 
undertaken before any changes could be implemented on street. 

4. Title: To confirm if the forums will be used as part of the public 
consultation exercise on the radical changes to the council.

Residents will be able to take part in the consultation online at 
engage.barnet.gov.uk and can also request a hardcopy questionnaire. In 
addition there will be a number of face to face events with the Leader of 

5

mailto:Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk


Issue Raised Response

Resident: Mr John Dix

Ward: East Barnet

Issue: The council faces a radical restructuring to address the 
financial shortfall. Consultation is due to start in July. This was 
confirmed by the Interim Assistant Chief Executive at the Policy & 
Resources committee on 11 June. Given that the CONSTITUTION 
says that "The Residents Forum may also be a forum for certain 
consultations from the Council as decided by the Chairman", can 
the chairman confirm whether or not the Forum will be used as 
part of the consultation to gain public comments and if so when?

the Council in September where residents will also be able to give their 
views. Therefore Resident Forums are not an opportunity to take part in 
this consultation.

5. Title: Changes to the Council’s Constitution

Resident: Mrs Barbara Jacobson

Ward: Totteridge

Issue: I have learned that there are new rules governing these 
forums – a 3-minute limit on a resident speaking and a ban on 
submission of issues or contriutions from elected officials – and 
that these changes to the council's constitution were agreed in 
secret and without consultation or due process. Suspend these 
new rules until a survey of residents, whose forums these are 
meant to be, has taken place and agrees the changes.

The rules governing public participation can be found in the Council’s 
Constitution, Article 3, found here: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47462/04%20Article%203%20-
%20Residents%20and%20Public%20Participation.pdf

It was proposed to formally constitute this to bring it line with speaking 
arrangements across other committees. This was debated by the 
Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee on 22nd March 2018 and was 
ratified at the meeting of Annual Council on 22nd May 2018.
 
Councillors, MPs and Assembly Members are not permitted to submit 
items to the Residents Forum, although they can comment on issues, at 
the discretion of the Chairman. This was agreed at the meeting of the 
Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee on 16th November 2016, and 
was subsequently ratified by the Full Council on 14th December 2016.

The full minutes of these meetings can be found on the Council’s 
committees website here:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

6

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47462/04%20Article%203%20-%20Residents%20and%20Public%20Participation.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47462/04%20Article%203%20-%20Residents%20and%20Public%20Participation.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Issue Raised Response

It is hoped that all residents that raise issues at residents forums feel that 
they have had the same opportunity as others to discuss these issues.  

The Governance Service will continue to observe and review how the 
proceedings of Residents Forums are conducted and in doing so we will 
work closely with all Area Resident Forum Chairman.   
 

6. Title: Traffic danger spot exist at the intersection of Greenway and 
Southway.

Resident: Mrs Barbara Jacobson

Ward: Totteridge

Issue: A traffic danger spot exist at the intersection of Greenway 
and Southway. Vehicles on Southway often do not give way to the 
traffic on Greenway, which have the right of way. There have been 
a number of collisions and it is likely there will be more. Erect yield 
or stop signs on both Southway corners to emphasize the need to 
sop and give way.

For traffic and parking related schemes we have an annual programme of 
work which is agreed each year by the council’s Environment Committee. 
This means that any new requests for work are unlikely to be funded in the 
current financial year (April 2018 to March 2019) but can be considered for 
inclusion in future years programmes.

We will therefore identify your request for improved signage be considered 
for inclusion in next year’s programme. Further work will be done to 
assess priority later this financial year.

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact 
Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk 

7. Title: Parking Restrictions Chase Way

Resident: Mr Andrew Shepherd

Ward: Brunswick Park

Issue: There are no parking restrictions near 76 Chase Way. This 
has led to cars frequently being parked on of both sides of the 
road, causing a traffic bottleneck. The properties at 78, 76 and 74 

It is unlikely that request for yellow lines is solely to protect access/egress 
to and from driveways would be prioritised above other request which are 
more safety oriented.

You could however apply for a white line which helps other motorists to 
identify that a driveway is in use. 

You apply for a white line by visiting the council's website at: 

7

mailto:Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk


Issue Raised Response

Chase Way are located on a hill and a bend, therefore visibility is 
poor when pulling out of these driveways and is dangerous. There 
has been at least one traffic accident this year by these properties. 
I can provide police incident references on request. My 
neighbours and I have signed a petition to have 2 single yellow 
lines installed at the adjoining properties of 74, 76 and 78 Chase 
Way. Cars will still be able to park on the opposite side of the 
road, balancing the need for resident parking, with the need for 
safety. Approve the installation of 2 single yellow lines at the 
adjoining properties of 74, 76 and 78 Chase Way.

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/parking-roads-and-
pavements/Roads-and-Pavements/dropped-kerb-vehicle-crossover.html

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact 
Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk 

Contact:  Governance Service, Assurance Group, London Borough of Barnet, NLBP, Building 2, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP. Tel: 020 
8359 4144, Email:  chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk       

Future meeting dates: N.B Issues and Petitions must be received by the Governance Service by 10am on the fifth working day prior to the 
meeting for the item to be discussed at the Forum.

Date of meeting Location Deadline Date for Issues 

17 October 2018 Chipping Barnet Library 3 Stapylton Rd, Barnet EN5 4QT 10 October 2018 10am

8

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/parking-roads-and-pavements/Roads-and-Pavements/dropped-kerb-vehicle-crossover.html
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/parking-roads-and-pavements/Roads-and-Pavements/dropped-kerb-vehicle-crossover.html
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/parking-roads-and-pavements/Roads-and-Pavements/dropped-kerb-vehicle-crossover.html
mailto:Highways.correspondence@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:chippingbarnet.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Chipping Barnet Residents Forum Issues List



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum

18 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Chairman)
Councillor Alison Cornelius (Vice-Chairman)

1.   CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM ISSUES LIST 

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum
Chipping Barnet Library 18th July 2018

Members and Officers Present: - Councillor Lisa Rutter (Chairman), Councillor Alison Cornelius (Vice-Chairman); Jamie Cooke, Strategic Lead – 
Effective Borough Travel, Naomi Kwasa - Governance Officer

CHAIRMAN’S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman introduced herself and the Officers present and welcomed everyone to the meeting.

1. RESIDENTS PARKING FOR GREEN ROAD, RASPER ROAD & SHERWOOD STREET N20 – SUBMITTED BY FAISAL CHOUHDRY 

The petition was introduced by the Lead Petitioner, Mr Faisal Chouhdry. The residents discussed at length with Members and Officers the 
problems they face with parking due to the sheer volume of non-residents parking on these roads, along with several local garages parking and 
working on client’s cars and the pressure of traffic and parking for the 3 local schools. The consequence is that residents are unable to park 
anywhere near their houses, which has become more problematic since surrounding roads were restricted with CPZs, pushing more cars onto 



2

the roads mentioned in the petition. It was noted that the Lead Petitioner had now also spoken to residents in Sherwood Terrace, who would 
also like a CPZ to extend to their road. Residents queried the cost of a parking permit, which Officers confirmed is dependant on the car and its 
level of emissions, however residents confirmed they understood their would be a cost to buy a permit, should the CPZ be introduced. 

The Chairman referred the petition to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee to look at introducing a CPZ on the roads affected.

2. REQUEST FOR DOUBLE YELLOW LINES ALONG THE ENTRANCE FROM TOTTERIDGE LANE INTO BADGERS CROFT. – 
SUBMITTED BY BERNARD ISOW

A written response to the issue raised by Mr Isow was published and he did not attend the meeting. Here is a web link to the response:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-
2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10

 
The Chairman agreed to take no further action.

3. REVIEW PARKING IN LANCASTER ROAD – SUBMITTED BY SIMON GREATBATCH

A written response to the issue raised by Mr Greatbatch was published and he did not attend the meeting. Here is a web link to the response:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-
2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10

The Chairman agreed to take no further action.

4. TO CONFIRM IF THE FORUMS WILL BE USED AS PART OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION EXERCISE ON THE RADICAL 
CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL – SUBMITTED BY JOHN DIX

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9516/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Chipping%20Barnet%20Residents%20Forum.pdf?T=10


3

Mr Dix introduced the issue and explained why he feels it is important that consultations take place within the forum whereby residents can have 
open and free-flowing discussions with Councillors and Officers. The Chairman confirmed that she already allows residents to have open and 
free-flowing discussions at the forum using her discretion as Chairman.  The Chairman however informed Mr Dix that his request to use 
residents forums as part of the public consultation exercise to discuss the radical changes to the council would be difficult as there is only one 
council officer who attends at the resident forum and that officer would not be able to answer the questions straight away. It would therefore be 
more beneficial for residents to attend the ‘Engage Barnet forums’ where the Leader of the Council would be able to respond to resident’s 
questions and allow free-flowing discussions. In addition, however the Chairman suggested to Mr Dix that she would be willing to ask relevant 
Officers to attend the forum to discuss certain topics before the start of the meeting for 10 minutes and asked Mr Dix to email her to confirm his 
request. The Chairman agreed to provide dates for the consultations at the beginning and events taking place in the near future. These are 
detailed below:

The online consultation is currently open at: engage.barnet.gov.uk
until 23 September 2018.

Barnet 2024 - Engage Barnet events:

 Tuesday 4 September 2018, 7pm - 9pm

Sangam Centre, 210 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, Middlesex HA8 0AP

For this event please register here: https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-4-september-2018-1900-2100-
tickets-48025400265

 Tuesday 11 September 2018, 7pm - 9pm

The Bull Theatre, 68 High Street, Barnet, Herts EN5 5SJ

For this event please register here: https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-11-september-2018-1900-2100-
tickets-47759951300

 Wednesday 12 September 2018, 7pm - 9pm

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-4-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-48025400265
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-4-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-48025400265
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-11-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-47759951300
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-11-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-47759951300


4

Clayton Crown Hotel, 142-152 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 3ED

For this event please register here: https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-12-september-2018-1900-2100-
tickets-48025232764

Following the discussion, the Chairman agreed the actions stated above.

5. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION – SUBMITTED BY BARBARA JACOBSON

Mrs Jacobson introduced the issue and highlighted her concerns that speaking limits should not apply to the forums as the forums are for open 
discussion. The Chairman explained that in chairing the forum she already allows residents to speak freely on petitions and issues, however the 
speaking limit is needed to ensure all residents have the opportunity to contribute to the discussion and also to ensure that all the issues raised 
by residents on the list are discussed. She highlighted that elected officials are also allowed to contribute to the discussion at Chairman’s 
discretion and this was highlighted by the attendance of Ward Councillors and the Leader of the Opposition at the forum.

Following the discussion, the Chairman agreed to take no further action.

6. TRAFFIC DANGER SPOT AT THE INTERSECTION OF GREENWAY AND SOUTHWAY – SUBMITTED BY BARBARA JACOBSON

Mrs Jacobson introduced the issue and the danger surrounding the intersection. Members agreed the problem may be mitigated by erecting a 
‘Give Way’ sign.

The Chairman agreed to refer the issue to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee to explore whether a sign can be erected at the 
affected intersection.

7. PARKING RESTRICTIONS CHASE WAY – SUBMITTED BY ANDREW SHEPHERD

Mr Shepherd introduced the issue and provided Members and Officers with a copy of a petition signed by 10 residents in relation to the problem. 
The resident explained why a white line or a CPZ would not solve the problem and highlighted the number of casualties that have occurred in 

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-12-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-48025232764
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/barnet-2024-engage-barnet-event-12-september-2018-1900-2100-tickets-48025232764


5

the area. The Officer explained that yellow lines are not usually used for the suggested purpose, but that due to the cluster of collisions this 
could be explored.

The Chairman agreed to refer the issue to the Chipping Barnet Area Committee to explore the possibility of double yellow lines on the 
affected road. 

The meeting finished at 20.10


